RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT OF GREATER QUEENSBURY CONSOLIDATED SANITARY SEWER

DISTRICT SEWER RENT RATES

RESOLUTION NO. 370, 2021

INTRODUCED BY: Mr. Anthony Metivier

WHO MOVED FOR ITS ADOPTION

SECONDED BY: Mr. Timothy McNulty

WHEREAS, by Resolution No.: 368, 2020, the Queensbury Town Board enacted Local Law

No.: 10 of 2020 which, in part, provides that the Town Board may make changes to sewer rents

by Resolution upon five (5) days' Public Notice, and

WHEREAS, the Town of Queensbury previously established sewer rent rates for the Greater

Queensbury Consolidated Sanitary Sewer District (GQCSSD), and

WHEREAS, the Town Wastewater Director recommended that the Town Board amend the

GQCSSD sewer rents such that all residential properties with the Property Code Classifications

between 210 – 283 and Class 411 will be charged \$5.50/1,000 gallons per quarter and all other

Property Code Classifications will be considered non-residential and will be charged \$7.00/1,000

gallons per quarter, commencing with usage as of January 1, 2022, to be read in April 2022, and

appearing accordingly on the May, 2022 billings, and

WHEREAS, the Town Board duly held a public hearing on Monday, November 15th, 2021

concerning this proposed sewer rent rate increase and heard all interested persons,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Queensbury Town Board hereby authorizes and directs the

amendment to the Greater Queensbury Consolidated Sanitary Sewer District sewer rent rates such

that all residential properties with the Property Code Classifications between 210 – 283 and Class

411 will be charged \$5.50/1,000 gallons per quarter and all other Property Code Classifications

will be considered non-residential and will be charged \$7.00/1,000 gallons per quarter,

commencing with usage as of January 1, 2022, to be read in April 2022, and appearing

accordingly on the May, 2022 billings, and

BE IT FURTHER,

RESOLVED, that the Town Board further authorizes and directs the Town Supervisor,

Town Receiver of Taxes and Assessments, Town Wastewater Director and/or Town Budget Officer

to take such other and further actions as may be necessary to effectuate the terms of this Resolution.

Duly adopted this 15th day of November, 2021, by the following vote:

AYES:

Mr. Metivier, Mr. Freer, Mr. Ferone, Mr. McNulty, Mr. Strough

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

None